
HSACRE

Ella Nappin
Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Civic Centre
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
Tel: 01895 250833   Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
MEETING TO BE HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH STREET, 

UXBRIDGE

Date: Thursday 8 November 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Meeting: This meeting is open to Members 
of the Public or Press

Members

Carole Jones (Chairman)
Yasmin Afnan
Gail Butler
Robert Harwood
Balmukund Prasad Joshi
Ruth Freedman
Angela Lount
Amir Ahmed (Syed Amir Ahmed)
Jasvir Singh Rayat
Father Desmond Banister
Joan Beavington
Melanie Dring 
Keith Lunn
Simon Wallace
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor John Hensley
Councillor Carol Melvin 
Councillor June Nelson
Councillor Jagjit Singh

Public Document Pack



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6

2 CPD Update 7 - 8

3 "Respect for All" - Hillingdon SACRE Pupil Conference 9 - 12

4 Commission on Religious Education Report 13 - 38

5 Date of Next Meeting 
- The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 28 March 2019.



MEMBERSHIP LIST - HSACRE – 8 November 2018
ORGANISATION NAME

GROUP A
Bahai Yasmin Afnan
Baptist Gail Butler
Humanists UK Robert Harwood
Buddhist Vacant
Hillingdon Area Salvation Army Vacant
Hindu Balmukund Prasad Joshi
Jewish Ruth Freedman
Methodist Angela Lount
Muslim Amir Ahmed
Quaker Vacant
Roman Catholic Vacant
Sikh Jasvir Singh Rayat 
United Reform Church Vacant

GROUP B
Vacant
Melanie Dring
Father Desmond Banister
Joan Beavington

Church of England

Keith Lunn
GROUP C

National Association of Headteachers Carole Jones
National Association of School Masters / Union of 
Women Teachers

Vacant

National Union of Teachers Simon Wallace
Association of Secondary School & College Leaders Vacant
Association of Teachers & Lecturers Vacant

GROUP D
Local Authority Cllr Shehryar Ahmed-Wallana

Cllr John Hensley
Cllr Jagjit Singh
Cllr June Nelson
Cllr Susan O'Brien

ADVISERS
Duncan StruthersSACRE Consultants for Hillingdon
Elenor Paul

OTHER ATTENDEES (Please add name & signature below)

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

5 June 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Carole Jones (Chairman), Robert Harwood, Angela Lount, Jasvir Singh Rayat, Father 
Desmond Banister, Joan Beavington, Simon Wallace, Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Councillor John Hensley, Councillor June Nelson and Councillor Jagjit Singh 

Also Present:
Ms Elenor Paul and Mr Duncan Struthers (Advisor to HSACRE)

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & 
Wellbeing), Ella Nappin (Democratic Services Apprentice), and Luke Taylor 
(Democratic Services Officer)

19.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be agreed, 
subject to the following amendments:

1. The replacement of the phrase “list of vacancies that remain on the 
Committee” with the phrase “list of vacancies that remain on each 
representative group”.

2. The correction of a name, to Ms Elenor Paul.

20.    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN & VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:

1. That Ms Carole Jones be elected as Chairman of Hillingdon SACRE for the 
2017/18 municipal year.

2. That Father Desmond Banister be elected as Vice-Chairman of Hillingdon 
SACRE for the 2017/18 municipal year.

21.    CPD UPDATE  (Agenda Item 3)

Ms Elenor Paul, CPD Training Coordinator, attended the meeting to provide an update 
on the training that was being provided for teachers.

The Chairman noted that the National Association of Teachers of Religious Education 
were holding a conference in Birmingham, and that if HSACRE were in agreement 
HSACRE would release the funds for Ms Paul to attend the Conference. The 
Committee agreed that this would be a sensible use of funds.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Ms Paul informed the Committee that the final CPD Training was taking place on 
Monday 11 June, and that this would include the Agreed Syllabus Launch and a look at 
short and medium-term plans to meet the objectives of the syllabus, and find a way that 
the syllabus can be made to fit for schools.

Members heard that the last training included information on non-religious faiths, such 
as Humanism, and that RE coordinators were growing in confidence. The Humanist 
representative noted that a Humanist Development Day was taking place on 10 July, 
and it was agreed that this would be mentioned at the CPD Training as spaces were 
available for teachers.

The Chairman offered her personal thanks to Ms Paul for all her hard work, and this 
sentiment was echoed by the Committee.

The Committee was then informed that the Advisor to HSACRE would be working 
alongside Ms Paul over the next year with the eventual plan of Ms Paul taking on the 
role of Advisor to HSACRE. This suggestion was agreed by the Committee and the 
Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and Wellbeing.

RESOLVED: That the CPD Update was noted.

22.    AGREED SYLLABUS LAUNCH  (Agenda Item 4)

Ms Paul noted that the Agreed Syllabus Launch would be part of the CPD Training, 
and encouraged as many members of HSACRE to attend as possible. The Committee 
heard that this weekend, Ms Paul and others would be going through the syllabus to 
ensure it was ready for the launch. 

The Advisor to HSACRE confirmed that the training would be a working session based 
around the syllabus, and that the syllabus will be confirmed but there are some minor 
changes to make. 

The Committee commented that it was a good time to consider the exam results for the 
Borough, and the Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and 
Wellbeing introduced a breakdown of RE exam results by school. Members were 
informed that there was a healthy entry level on average for Year 11 and slightly lower 
numbers for Key Stage 5 (KS5). 

Members discussed the reduction of RE on syllabuses after it was removed from the 
Humanities aspect of the syllabus, and noted that this would lead to a drop in numbers 
of pupils taking RE in examinations. The Committee also commented that many 
schools may have dropped RE as an A-level requirement due to a lack of take-up from 
pupils, which would prevent other students from doing the course.

It was noted that, nationally, 47% of pupils study RE at GCSE level, while 73% of 
pupils do in Hillingdon, and this proved Hillingdon was doing very well in this regard. 
The Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and Wellbeing 
confirmed that there were impressive results across GCSE level, including one school 
at which 45% of pupils achieved an A* grade.

The Advisor to HSACRE commented that it might be helpful for HSACRE to give an 
award, and a small financial reward, to the school that had achieved the most improved 
RE results. It was noted that this school would need to have entered enough 
candidates into RE examinations to have their name published. HSACRE were 
supportive of the award, although it was recognised that some schools enter fewer 

Page 4



pupils and the small numbers may distort the figures regarding improvements.

RESOLVED: That the Agreed Syllabus Launch update be noted.

23.    BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5)

The Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and Wellbeing 
confirmed that £5k had been signed off as the budget for this financial year. The 
Chairman noted that HSACRE would like to continue and escalate the training to offer 
more to schools if possible, but this would require a higher budget. The Chairman 
noted that this was the first year that CPD Training had been developed and delivered 
to a wider audience at a high standard, and noted that previous budgets did not include 
this.

The Committee heard that Council budget setting commences each year with 
consultation in December and the budget is approved in February, and it was 
suggested that HSACRE consider developing a budget plan to present to Members in 
this budget-setting process.

HSACRE commented that it was helpful to continue professional development within 
schools, as the youth of tomorrow must be well-educated, and spending in these areas 
now can save money in future years by improving social cohesion. It was noted that 
most schools in the Borough are academies, and as such, the Council cannot dictate 
what schools do or how they spend money. 

The Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and Wellbeing 
confirmed that a budget proposal was required to increase the budget, and the 
Chairman agreed to break down the request for £7k further and work with the Deputy 
Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and Wellbeing on the issue. 

The Committee noted that the Borough goes far beyond what other local authorities do 
in support of SACRE and RE, and HSACRE were very fortunate and grateful for this.

RESOLVED: That the budget update was noted, and further discussions between 
the Chairman and Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health 
and Wellbeing were proposed to take place prior to the next meeting.

24.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN IN ADVANCE  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Ramadan Guidance

The Chairman requested that Ms Paul be given delegated authority to send a 
questionnaire to schools to see if teachers and schools had any questions regarding 
Ramadan. These questions could then be provided to the Muslim Group to answer, 
and in turn, the answers could be relayed to schools.

The Deputy Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Health and Wellbeing 
confirmed that guidance on Ramadan had previously been circulated to schools at the 
request of HSACRE, and suggested a forward plan regarding religious celebrations 
might be a good idea to ensure that information could be provided prior to the event 
taking place.

Hayes Carnival

Page 5



Members noted that there will be an interfaith HSACRE tent at the carnival, and the 
organisation will engage with schools through the CPD training regarding the festival.

25.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  (Agenda Item 7)

It was confirmed that the next meeting will take place at 6.00pm on Thursday 8 
November.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.05 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693. Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6



Classification: Part I - Public
Hillingdon SACRE - 8 November 2018

CPD TRAINING UPDATE

Committee name Hillingdon SACRE

Contact Elenor Paul, CPD Training Coordinator

Papers with report None

HEADLINES

Over the past year, Hillingdon SACRE has run a series of CPD Training sessions. This item will 
include a verbal update on the training that has taken place from Elenor Paul, the training 
coordinator. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee note the CPD Training Update.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Part I - Public
Hillingdon SACRE - 8 November 2018

RESPECT FOR ALL – HILLINGDON SACRE PUPIL CONFERENCE

Committee name Hillingdon SACRE

Contact Elenor Paul

Papers with report Appendix A - Conference Flyer and Sign-Up Form

HEADLINES

The item will include a verbal update on the upcoming “Respect for All” pupil conference that is 
being held on 6 November 2018.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee note the update regarding the “Respect for All – Hillingdon SACRE 
Pupil Conference”.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



RESPECT FOR ALL 
WHAT IS RESPECT? 

 
 

at The STEM Centre at Brunel University 

Year 5 pupils
[...]
gdon SACRE

Contact Elenor Paul

Papers with report Appendix A – Religion & Worldviews Report: Executive Summary
Appendix B – Commission on Religious Education News Release

HEADLINES

This item will include a verbal update regarding the Commission on Religious Education (CoRE) 
report into “Religion and Worldviews: The Way Forward – A National Plan for RE.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee note the update regarding the CoRE Report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. CoRE published their independent report into Religious Education on 9 September 2018. 

2. The Executive Summary and associated press release regarding the report can be found 
attached as Appendix A and Appendix B, respectively.

3. The full CoRE report can be found at the following link: 
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-of-the-
Commission-on-RE.pdf

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Final-Report-of-the-Commission-on-RE.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



RELIGION AND
WORLDVIEWS: 
THE WAY FORWARD
A national plan for RE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2018

Appendix A

Page 15



Page 16



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION: THE CASE FOR CHANGE

The study of religious and non-religious worldviews is a core component of1.
a rounded academic education. This has long been recognised as essential
in Britain. Indeed, one could argue that it is more important now than ever.
Young people today are growing up in a world where there is increasing
awareness of the diversity of religious and non-religious worldviews, and
they will need to live and work well with people with very different
worldviews from themselves. One need only glance at a newspaper to
know that it is impossible fully to understand the world without
understanding worldviews – both religious and non-religious
[...]
er been more essential than it is now.

The nature of RE has changed over time to reflect new understandings and8.
new social realities. At the time of the 1944 Education Act, it was known as
Religious Instruction, was limited to Christianity and was the only
compulsory subject. Over time, subject experts came to recognise that
young people needed to understand both a wider range of religious and
non-religious worldviews and the idea of diversity within worldviews. This
was reflected in the Education Reform Act of 1988, which also changed the
name of the subject to Religious Education. Thirty years on, the local,
national and global religious landscape and academic understandings of
the subject have changed significantly.

The presentation of religious worldviews in schools has not always placed9.
enough emphasis on their diverse and plural nature and the ways that they
have changed over time. While many teachers and subject experts do
present diversity within religions, this can often be reduced to crude
differences between denominations. RE has sometimes inadvertently
reinforced stereotypes about religions, rather than challenging them1. As
we learn more about diversity and change within religious worldviews, it
becomes even more important that the presentation of worldviews in
schools reflects this.

1 See, for example, Thobani (2011). Islam in the school curriculum: symbolic pedagogy and
cultural claims. London, Routledge. 

Page 19



4 COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018

Non-religious worldviews have also become increasingly salient in Britain10.
and Western Europe. According to the most recent British Social Attitudes
survey, over 50% of adults identify as not belonging to a religion, with 41%
identifying as Christian. The proportion of adults identifying as not
belonging to a religion has increased from 31% in 1983 and has remained
fairly stable around 50% since 20092. While some of these individuals may
identify with non-religious worldviews such as H
[...]
nding Advisory Councils on
Religious Education should be amended as follows.

The name of the body should be changed to Local Advisory Network fora.
Religion and Worldviews.

The Local Advisory Network for Religion and Worldviews must facilitateb.
the implementation of the National Entitlement to the study of Religion
and Worldviews in all schools within the local authority boundaries by
providing information about sources of support available, and must
connect schools with local faith and belief communities and other
groups that support the study of Religion and Worldviews in schools.

The Local Advisory Network for Religion and Worldviews must submitc.
an annual report to the DfE and to their local authority. The DfE and the
local authority must publish the annual reports on a dedicated web page.

The Local Advisory Network for Religion and Worldviews should bed.
made up of members from five groups:

teachers of Religion and Worldviews from all phases including Higheri.
Education

school leaders and governorsii.

ITE and/or CPD providersiii.

school providers including the Local Authority (LA) and Multiiv.
Academy Trust (MAT), dioceses etc

religion, belief and other groups that support RE in schools or wish tov.
do so (this might include local museums and galleries as well as
religion and belief groups).

Page 30



COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION © 2018 15

The Local Advisory Network for Religion and Worldviews may also:e.

provide CPD support for schoolsi.

develop programmes of study to support the National Entitlementii.
and supplementary curriculum materials for use within and across
their local authority boundaries

provide extra resources for schools on local faith and beliefiii.
communities to support local studies

provide further support for learning outside the classroomiv.

provide advice to schools and school providers on matters of religionv.
and belief in schools

facilitate school-to-school collaborationvi.

celebrate success including through o
[...]
ief Education Officer for the 
Church of England, Chair of the Commission. 

• Samira Ahmed, journalist and broadcaster of a range of culture and religious programme 
and documentaries across television and radio. 

• Alan Brine, Ofsted National Advisor for RE from 2007 to 2014. 

• Professor Denise Cush, former Head of Study of Religions at Bath Spa University. 

• Esther Deans MBE, Humanities KS4 Lead at Malmesbury School.  Chair, Stand Against 
Racism & Inequality, and Chair, Bristol Standing Advisory Council on RE (SACRE). 

• Professor Sir Malcolm Evans KCMG OBE, Professor of Public International Law, 
University of Bristol.  Member of the Organization for Security and Co-operation in 
Europe (OSCE) Advisory Council on Freedom of Religion & Belief from 2003 to 2014 

• Dame Helen Hyde, Head of Watford Grammar School for Girls between 1987 and 2016, 
Commissioner on the National Holocaust Commission and chair of its education work.  

• Emma Knights, Chief Executive Officer, National Governors’ Association. 

• Juliet Lyal, former teacher at Cunningham Hill Infant School, St Albans. 

• Dr Joyce Miller, Associate Fellow in the Religions and Education Research Unit at the 
University of Warwick (WRERU), formerly Head of Diversity and Cohesion at Education 
Bradford and Senior Lecturer in religious studies at the University of Wolverhampton 

• Professor Eleanor Nesbitt, Emeritus Professor in Religions and Education at the 
University of Warwick. 

• Dr Vanessa Ogden, CEO of the Mulberry Schools Trust, Tower Hamlets. 

• Dr Farid Panjwani, Director, Centre for Research and Evaluation in Muslim Education, 
UCL Institute of Education. 

• Dr Anthony Towey, Director of the Aquinas Centre for Theological Literacy at St Mary’s 
University, Twickenham. 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Committee Membership
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2 CPD Update
	3 "Respect for All" - Hillingdon SACRE Pupil Conference
	Item 3 - Appendix A - Respect

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

8 November 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Carole Jones (Chairman), Balmukund Prasad Joshi, Jasvir Singh Rayat, Melanie 
Dring, Keith Lunn, Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Councillor John Hensley, 
Councillor Carol Melvin, Councillor June Nelson and Councillor Jagjit Singh

Substitutes:
Sina Rohani and Alavari Jeevathol

Also Present:
Ms Elenor Paul (Advisor to HSACRE)

LBH Officers Present: 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Dan Kennedy (Director of Housing, 
Environment, Education, Performance, Health & Wellbeing) and Ella Nappin 
(Democratic Services Apprentice)

26.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 1)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were agreed as 
a correct record.

27.    CPD UPDATE  (Agenda Item 2)

Ms Paul provided the Committee with an update about the recent staff training where 
six half-day sessions were given. 27 schools were in attendance, including one high-
school. The Committee heard that the material covered at the training included creative 
methods to teach R.E, as well as the inclusion of non-religious world views. 

It was reported that staff in attendance at the training felt it was invaluable and it was 
positive to see that schools still wanted to work together. 

Ms Paul thanked HSACRE for their support in making the training a success.

The Chairman offered her personal thanks to Ms Paul for her work, and this sentiment 
was echoed by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the CPD update was noted.

28.    "RESPECT FOR ALL" - HILLINGDON SACRE PUPIL CONFERENCE  (Agenda Item 
3)

Ms Paul informed the Committee about the "Respect for All" conference that took place 
on 6 November 2018 at Brunel University in the STEM (Science, Technology, 



Engineering and Maths) Centre. The Committee heard that 17 schools attended the 
conference, with 119 children present. Flyers with dates about further SACRE CPD 
training for 2018/2018 were circulated to members.

Ms Paul noted her appreciation of the role played by Brunel University, who made the 
STEM Centre available, free of charge, and offered free transportation to schools if 
they were unable to make travel arrangements to attend the conference. Brunel 
University also provided six ambassadors, in addition to a lunchtime visit to the 
planetarium. 

The Committee were informed about the excellent behaviour of the children and Ms 
Paul passed around pictures and examples of work produced by the children at the 
conference. The children were tasked with asking important questions, and these 
questions revealed how engaged the children were with the material being taught. 

The Committee heard that feedback received from both staff and children was positive 
and that it was invaluable to see the children working well together.

Members of the Committee discussed the role of HSACRE, not just in relation to R.E., 
but also outside of the school environment. Ms Paul commented that HSACRE were 
currently doing everything possible to promote equality and diversity and this was 
reflected in the behaviour of the children and the tolerance they show for others. It was 
noted that the timing of the conference, between Anti-bullying Week and Interfaith 
Week, was ideal because conversations started in the school environment could be 
continued outside of the school environment.

The Chairman noted that events such as the 'Respect for All' conference were starting 
discussions and this would only continue to grow as more conferences were held.

The Committee thanked Ms Paul for her work and the Chairman extended her personal 
thanks to Brunel University for their support in providing the STEM Centre.

RESOLVED: That the update regarding the "Respect for All - Hillingdon SACRE 
Pupil Conference" was noted.

29.    COMMISSION ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 4)

Ms Paul provided the Committee with an update on the CoRE report, published on 1 
September 2018. The Committee were informed that after two years of research, a 
report had been published which outlined 11 recommendations. The report encouraged 
those who agreed with the recommendations to write to their MPs in order for it to be 
adopted nationally. 

Ms Paul informed the Committee that should the report be approved, it would lead to a 
name change from SACRE to the Local Advisory Network for Religion and World 
Views and the report would change the legal framework of SACRE.

The Committee heard that one of the recommendations was to abolish the agreed 
syllabus and replace it with a national syllabus to provide a holistic view of faiths. This 
would allow for HSACRE to then choose strands, depending upon the make-up of the 
Borough. Members had concerns whether this approach would suit the Borough, but 
supported revisiting the report at the next meeting to discuss it in more depth.

RESOLVED: That the update regarding the CoRE report was noted.



30.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Director of Housing, Environment, Education, Performance, Health and Wellbeing 
confirmed the budget of £4,900 was in the Council's 2018/19 budget. Members 
discussed the chance for additional funds to be allocated to HSACRE. The Director of 
Housing, Environment, Education, Performance, Health and Wellbeing informed the 
Committee that if there were a case for additional funds to be allocated to the 
Committee, then it would need to be put before the meeting of the Cabinet in 
December for consultation and then February Cabinet for potential approval.

Members discussed the idea of collating a calendar of all the festive days for each faith 
and circulating it to schools. Members also discussed a centralised way for schools to 
contact members of each faith to attend talks at schools and were informed that while 
this may be a good idea, there were concerns about safeguarding and confidentiality.

31.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the next meeting will take place at 6:00pm on Thursday 28 March 
2019.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.03 pm, closed at 6.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ella Nappin on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


